
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-3307

SHAUN HOUSE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants – Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

No. 19-2401

DEMETRIOS PULLOS, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

APPEAL OF: DEMETRIOS PULLOS, Plaintiff

No. 19-2408

SHAUN HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

APPEAL OF: SHAUN HOUSE, Plaintiff

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Nos. 1:17-CV-05018 and 1:17-CV-05026, Trial Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Theodore H. Frank
in Opposition to Appeals of Plaintiffs-Appellants House and Pullos

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Theodore H. Frank
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

M. Frank Bednarz
1145 E. Hyde Park Blvd. Unit 3A
Chicago, IL 60615
(801) 706-2690
frank.bednarz@hlli.org
Attorneys for Amicus Theodore H. Frank

Appellate Court No: 18-3307; 19-2401; 19-2408 (revised)

Short Caption: House v. Akorn, Inc., et al.; Pullos v. Akorn, Inc., et al. (revised)

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosures	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Issues	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. The district court had jurisdiction to determine whether the attorneys’ fees extracted by plaintiffs’ counsel were warranted.	5
A. The stipulation did not divest the district court of jurisdiction over attorneys’ fees and counsel’s misconduct.	6
B. The district court had inherent authority to order plaintiffs to return the attorneys’ fees to Akorn.....	9
II. The court had authority to sanction plaintiffs’ abuse of the judicial process by ordering return of their attorneys’ fees.	11
A. The district court did not conduct a “self-initiated merits review” post-dismissal.	11
B. Plaintiffs again misinterpret the district court’s order in claiming it exceeds applicable precedent.	14
III. The district court correctly found that appellants’ complaints did not seek plainly material disclosures when filed.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding materiality should be stricken for violating Rule 28 because they rely on facts without record citations.	16
B. The “plainly material” standard from <i>Walgreen</i> controls.....	18
C. The district court properly focused on the disclosures actually sought.	20
D. Under any standard, the disclosures actually obtained fell short.	21
1. The November 2016 projections were not sought or precipitated by appellants and were cumulative anyway.....	23

2. GAAP reconciliation is not material.....	26
3. Akorn accurately described Fresenius’s offers to Kapoor.	31
4. The derivative litigation disclosure was vague and useless.....	33
5. The contingent nature of J.P. Morgan’s compensation was already disclosed, and plaintiffs’ new arguments lack support.....	35
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance	39
Proof of Service.....	40

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Adv. Mammography Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 633409 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 1996)	20
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , No. 12844-VCMR, 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 503 (Ch. July 13, 2017)	36, 37
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Art Tech. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 257 (Ch. Dec. 21, 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Assad v. DigitalGlobe, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1097, 2017 WL 3129700 (D. Colo. Jul. 21, 2017)	27, 29
<i>Bushansky v. Remy Intl., Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	27, 29, 36, 37
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 13, 14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr.</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Dale M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Bradley-Bourbonnais High Sch.</i> , 282 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2002)	9, 11-12, 14, 15
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	36
<i>Eash v. Riggins Trucking, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 557 (3d Cir. 1985)	6-7

Frank v. Elgamal,
2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 37, 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. 2014).....32

Friend v. Valley View Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 365U,
789 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2015)17

In re IAC/InterActive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
695 F. Supp. 2d. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....33

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....10

Langley v. Union Elec. Co.,
107 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1997)13

Mallard v. United States District Court,
490 U.S. 296 (1989).....15

Marques v. FRB,
286 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002)8

In re Medicis Pharma. Corp. S’holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 7857-CS (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2014).....26

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP,
309 Fed. App’x 40 (7th Cir. 2009)2

In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,
88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)31

Parshall v. Stonegate Mortgage Corp., No. 17-cv-00711,
2017 WL 35530851, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129977 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2017)19

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018)7, 8

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) 14, 19

Rose v. Franchetti,
979 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1992)13

Salmeron v. Enter. Recovery Sys.,
579 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009)7

Schmude v. Sheahan,
420 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)2

Simer v. Rios,
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) 18-19

Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.,
750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)22

Smith v. Potter,
513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008) 7-8

Stein v. Almost Family, Inc.,
No. 3:18-CV-129-TBR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46910 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 21,
2018) 28-29

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)1, 18, 19

Szabo Food Serv. v. Canteen Corp.,
823 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1987)6, 8

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 21, 22, 25, 31, 32-33

In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation,
129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)19, 20

United States v. Hudson,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)10, 14

United States v. Wahi,
850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)10

Vance v. Gallagher,
280 Fed App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2008)2

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)1, 5, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 33, 34

Wayne Cty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Corti,
954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008)25

Wieglos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989) 21-22, 25

In re Xoom Corp. Stockholder Litig., CV 11263-VCG,
2016 WL 4146425, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 117 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016)20

Zapata Hermanos Sucesores v. Hearthside Baking Co.,
313 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2002)12

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)19

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)13

17 C.F.R. § 229.103.....34

17 C.F.R. § 229.1015.....28

17 C.F.R. § 229.1015(b)(4)36

17 C.F.R. § 244.100.....28, 29

17 C.F.R. § 244.100(d).....27

Cir. R. 30(b)(6).....17

Federal Exchange Act19

Fed. R. App. Proc. 2816, 17

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)(A) 16-17

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E).....3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 116, 8, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11(c)(3)12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11(c)(5)(B).....12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 2312, 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)4, 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.114

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 414

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)(1).....7, 8, 12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....1

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act4, 5, 12, 19

SEC Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....21

Other Authorities

Akorn, Inc.,
*Akorn Provides Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2016 Results and Outlines Full
Year 2017 Guidance* (Mar. 1, 2017).....26

Akorn, Inc. Annual Report, Form 10-K (March 1, 2016)34

Cain, Matthew D., Jill E. Fisch, Steven M. Davidoff Solomon & Randall S. Thomas,
Mootness Fees,
Forthcoming 73 VAND. L. REV. (2019)..... 18

Dessin, Carolyn L.,
*Civil Procedure – Federal District Courts Have Inherent Power to Sanction
Attorneys for Abuse of the Judicial Process,*
31 Villanova L. Rev. 1073 (1986)..... 9-10

Notes of the Advisory Committee on Rules to the 1993 Amendments to Rule 11.....6, 12

Reuters, *Fresenius shares rally after it ditches Akorn takeover* (Apr. 23, 2018).....30

Securities Exchange Commission Discl. 5620589, Question 101.01 (Oct. 17, 2017)27, 28
